had been appointed. Given these peculiar circumstances, the issue is being 

considered a fit case of imposing a monetary penalty. 

ORDER 

23. After taking into consideration all the facts and circumstances of the case, I impose a 

penalty of ` 1,50,000 (Rupees One lakh fifty thousand only) under Section 15A(b) 

and `. 6,00,000 (Rupees six lakh only) under Section 15H of SEBI Act { i.e. 

consolidated amount of ` 7,50,000 (Rupees  seven lakh fifty thousand only)} on the 

Noticee which will be commensurate with the violations committed by him.   

24. The Noticee shall pay the said amount of penalty by way of demand draft in favour 

of “SEBI - Penalties Remittable to Government of India”, payable at Mumbai, within